Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
December 10, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,

[ or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

| e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)

I 371-7991 or .

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : htip yov.gov/Spring \
Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan

Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada §9155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY I, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON ~ JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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Approval of Minutes for November 26, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for December 10, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

SDR-24-0546-215 PROPERTY, LLC

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) increase the number of freestanding signs; 2)
reduce the separation between freestanding signs; 3) increase the combination of all freestanding
sign areas; 4) increase the area of an electronic message unit static; and 5) allow modifications to
residential adjacency standards in conjunction with an existing vehicle sales facility on 5.27 acres
in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Rafael Rivera Way,
670 feet east of Cimarron Road within Spring Valley. MN/tpd/kh (For possible action)

12/17/24 PC

UC-24-0633-WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TR:

USE PERMIT for a gasoline station.

DESIGN REVIEW for a convenience store with gasoline station within an existing shopping
center on a portion of 19.33 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Hacienda Avenue, approximately 280 feet east of Fort Apache Road within Spring
Valley. JJ/lm/kh (For possible action) 01/07/25 PC

UC-24-0641-B33 RENAISSANCE WEST, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a kennel in conjunction with an existing shopping center on a portion of 16.43
acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Decatur Boulevard
and the north side of Flamingo Road within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/kh (For possible action)
01/07/25 PC

VS-24-0648-LAS VEGAS SPORTS CORPORATION:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Westwind Road located between
Desert Inn Road and Pioneer Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/lm/kh (For
possible action) 01/08/25 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair —~ WILLIAM MCCURDY 11, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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5. UC-24-0647-LAS VEGAS SPORTS CORPORATION:
USE PERMIT for a recreational facility (table tennis).
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed private recreational facility in an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family 20) Zone on 1.55 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located
on the south side of Desert Inn Road and the west side of Westwind Road within Spring Valley.
JJim/kh (For possible action) 01/08/25 BCC

VII. General Business
1. None.

VIII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: January 14, 2025.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair —- WILLIAM MCCURDY H, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SDR-24-0546-215 PROPERTY. LLC / i
/

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) increase the number of Xreestanm ng signs; 2)
reduce the separation between freestanding signs; 3) increase the com?n{mon of all freestanding
sign areas; 4) increase the area of an electronic message unit static; and 5) allpw modifications to
residential adjacency standards in conjunction with an existing veh,rt‘h, s.ﬂey acrhty on 5. 27 acres
in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. V4 - . \
/S / '

Generally located on the north side of Rafael Rivera Way/( 70 fey( east,o} Cnnarron Road W nhm
Spring Valley. MN/tpd/kh (For possible action) \

i — _— = b

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

176-04-501-012 AN

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS: VN

1. Allow 2 freestandmg ;lws where unly 1\ wpcrmlssablt. 1~er Section 30.05.02L (a 100%
increase). /

2. a. Reduce,rﬁe separauon behween propo;ed ﬁeestandmg signs (Sign A and Sign B) to
190 Seet where e 300 fect is thu nnmnwm required per Section 30.05.02L (a 37%
ruductmnf /-"

b. Réduce the\ ;éparanon beh\-«.gnxljm proposed freestanding sign (Sign B) and an
exashng ﬁ'eestandmg sign on tbc “adjacent parcel to the east to 178 feet where 300

_— feetis\the mmlmum Tequired’ per Section 30.05.02L (a 41% reduction).
3. / "Increase\hg combmanon of all freestandmg signs area (Sign A and Sign B) to 742 square
feet where n,S ‘square fégt is the maximum allowed per Section 30.05.02L (a 29%

/ A ncreaae)
\ 4.  \Increasethe are: x of an h.ctromc message unit static sign (Sign A) to 210 square feet where
\, 100 squate feet is the maximum allowed per Section 30.05.02G (a 52% increase).
58 a Allow a/50 foot high freestanding sign (Sign A) where 20 feet is the maximum

helgh} Her Section 30.04.06 (a 60% increase).
\ b. Allslv a 25 foot high freestanding sign (Sign B) where 20 feet is the maximum
\ )zc/lght allowed per Section 30.04.06 (a 20% increase).
¢/ Allow an internally illuminated sign (Sign A) to orient toward a residential district
“ where not permissible per Section 30.04.06.
d. Allow an internally illuminated sign (Sign A) 20 feet from an area subject to
Residential Adjacency where 100 feet is the minimum required per Section

30.04.06 (an 80% reduction).



e. Allow a freestanding sign (Sign A) 20 feet from an area subject to Residential
Adjacency where 60 feet is the minimum required per Section 30.04.06 (a 33%
reduction). ;

f. Allow an illuminated sign (Sign A) to not be on a timer where ill/uﬁ;inh;ed signs
shall be on a timer and illumination shall cease between the hours of 1000 p.m.
and 6:00 a.m. per Section 30.04.06.
g. Allow an illuminated sign (Sign B) to not be on a timer )(Tlere illur"n‘.inated signs
shall be on a timer and illumination shall cease betweefi the hours of (0:00 p.m.
and 6:00 a.m. per Section 30.04.06. AN 7\ \
LAND USE PLAN: A \
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE /S SN N
BACKGROUND: \ v / el
Project Description /
General Summary
o Site Address: 8056 Rafael Rivera Wa{ ™ \ \
e Site Acreage: 5.27 / N \, b Y
e Project Type: Freestanding signs | N "‘\\ /
¢ Sign Height (feet): 50 (Sign A)/2 ﬂ,(Sign\jh\ N\
o Square Feet: 673 (Sign A)/69 (Sign B) \ p )
Vol N ¥ N /
Site Plan ad

The plan shows an existing vehicle Sales facility that was approved with UC-23-0362. The 2
proposed freestandirig sigus/ with this fequest will beocated on the south side of the parcel. Sign
A will be located 20 fcﬁ;t frpm th%_sth‘f:rppery’ line, adjacent to an existing multi-family
residential development, ahd’35 feet from the sout property line (Rafael Rivera Way). Sign B will
be 190 feet east of sign A, approximately 25 feef from the south property line (Rafael Rivera Way).
There is an-existing [reestanding sign-an th¢ adjacent parcel (APN: 176-04-501-024) to the east,
and sign JB'u_v:"ilJl%{oc:.al%;d 178 faet from that. Additionally, sign A and sign B both will be located
within the landscaped ardas near the entrance. Both signs are oriented towards the adjacent right-
_ Af-way(1-2T5) with dual v“rg_ibiiity, wards the east and west. There is a total street frontage of 350
 feetfoxthepardel. |\ 1\ /
SignPlan\ |
Th plan depicis a proposed freestanding sign A that will be 50 feet in height. The faces of the
freestanding sign witl be 465 square feet, with visibility on both sides (east and west). Channel
letters will be digfrfayed on the sign that read “Welcome 777”. An electronic message unit will be
located 20 feeyfrom ground level, 2 feet under the channel letters and attached to the base of the
structure fora total of 208 square feet. The freestanding sign B will be 25 feet in height and 69
square feet. The faces of freestanding sign B will be visible on the east and west sides of the
structure. The company logo for Nissan will be displayed on the faces of this sign.

Landscaping
No change to the landscaping is proposed or required with this request.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that the proposed pylon sign will allow the car dealership, on the subject
parcel, to promote their business. This will further allow pedestnans travelling alon;,a the 215 to
see the car dealership. The applicant believes that this proposed signage is compatiile \yith other
signs along the 215 corridor. Additionally, the signage will improve the car deai Ships cl;unces of

success by attracting new business.

Prior Land Use Requests _ B - _}f_ \ o
Application Request < Achn Date

' Number _ A\
UC-23-0362 | Use permits and a design review for a veh;de sa}bs Appm\\e.d August

‘ - ~ facility - Y J A il by BCC \ | 2023

| TM-22-500191  Commercial subdivision g //L | \pproved November

| Y SR ¢ _,,/i _byBCC | 2027
WS-0069-16 | Increased area for an animated sxgn VA pproved | March

| by BCC | 2016 |

| W§-0856-15 Increased the height and sug of 2 freest:mdmg si E{xs ‘ Approvsd—I February |

' X by BCC | 2016 '

o

—S—

T WS-0707-15 | Comprehenswe sign p&ckage for an. gpproveﬁ{ veh;cie‘ Approved | December |

' | sales, maintenance, arid wash facility ‘cwtomob%le) A ” by BCC 2015

| UC-0144-15 Vehicle sales, maui\enanq,\and wiivs‘h\ famlm Approved Aprii

| ) ‘ (automobile) ' ‘“5 _{ b} byBCC |2015 |
UC-0625-14 | Vehicle sates-and mamtnnancé/{;cﬂug\ on LH’e south | Approved | August |

half ofthe site and reducdd the sepauﬁ'aon ol a vehicle | by BCC | 2014
| - mayﬁtenance facility from\a resid¢ntial use | ‘
' NZC-0126-08 | Reclas yf’ ed the nofth haifwfthe s\te from M-D to R- | Approved = September

______ 4 zonfg - %EregL_______ | byBCC | 2008
ZC-1116-05 Reciassured the south halj\o}/ﬂm site to C-2 zoning | Approved | August

L h}rafuture commercaal development by BCC | 2005

| ZC-lZ/E;HJ*L i R-.\ lassﬂ' el the forth h,a{f of the site to M-D zomng Approved | December |
| DN N - | byBCC | 1999

/__../Surroundmg\Land l\-e o
P!anqed Land Uswc Category | | Zoning District Exustmg y Land Use

N . | . (Overlay) | - |
*_\o;g 8115111953 Employment | IP | Vehicle sales ]
szth* | Bugiiess Egiployment | <G kUndeveIOped B

| Easn _ Busmes:, Fmployment CG Vehicle sales ]
West Corriddr ] Mixed-Use ' RM32 TMulh-faImlx res1denhal )

*The cC* * 1 1515 located directly south of the site.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

Sign Design Review .
The proposed signage on the subject property is reviewed to determine 1) com;:?f(il;@\in terms
of scale and architectural features, with the site and surrounding area; 2) hafmony with the
character of the neighborhood; 3) impact on the surrounding land uses; and ;H’ the hegith, safety,
and welfare of the inhabitants of the area. y / 4

/ N

rs o ¥

Sign Design Reviews #1. #2a. #3, #4, #5a. #5c. #5d. #5e. & #5f < y \
Staff believes that the proposed freestanding Sign A may hgve\ an y/e;s\ impach on the
surrounding area. The proximity to the residential to the west makes Lbit}1.r1bnconfor\m\i'cy to the code
more noticeable. Staff believes that while Sign A is consistept with tie other signs within th::\rea,
adding the second sign (Sign B) is the reason of the majerity o}’/{ﬁe };ﬂ‘?wgrs requested with/this
application. ( $ / ) \

\ g
Staff believes that the proposed height increase to 50 feet\{or Sign A i foo much for its proximity
to the residential development to the west. A sign at this height may néatively impact the residents
and their ability to live within their respectivé~bomes. Aduitionally, the applicants request to
eliminate the timer requirement that would cease illumination bstween the hours of 10:00 p.m. and
6:00 a.m. This will further impact the adjacent residents, bastly, staff beligves that the other request
to reduce separation from a residential disirict is\excessive. -refo‘a,e,/srriif f cannot support the sign
design reviews related to the proposed Sign A. \ ;

—— \ y /
Sign Design Reviews #2b/#5b, & #5g _ S/ g
Staff believes that sigp’ﬁ will have ininimal impa%r’on the surrounding area. The sign will be
setback far away gn’ough/,,ffam the fresiden\ial development to the west. Also, the height is

consistent with Q}Hér sigys alop thay street. 'I*berefg -, staff can support the proposed sign B and
sign design reviews #2b, #5b/and #52. e} /

Staff Rec&mendﬁﬁon C TS
Approval of SDR.#2b,/5b, and\¢5g; Denidl of Sign Design Review #1, #2a, #3, #4, #38, #3c, #5d,
#Sgfand #5F. N\ N\

,.;_""/If this(request\is apprd\'ed,\\{)e Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
\ with thk}\standarﬁs and p}i rpost‘enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. \ ] J

PRELIMINXRY SPAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approvad;
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must commence
or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions
to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not
commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time



specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and the
applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

7
rd
Fa

Public Works - Development Review
o Applicant is advised that signs are not permitted within the right-of- way,

Fire Prevention Bureau /
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) X /
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC: | 7
APPROVALS: < S,
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MICHAEL LEBLUE
CONTACT: MICHAEL LEBLUE, YE‘-{(O 'N‘) CAME)\ON SH\’FET LAS VEGAS, NV

89113

"






o
TV AGENDA LOG AMENDMENT
Yevrs' Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Number: SDR-24-0546
Property Owner or Subdivision Name: 215 PROPERTY LLC

Public Hearing: Yes [X] No[]
Staff Report already created: Yes ] No []

Delete this application from the: TAB/CAC 11/26/24 PC BCC
Add this application to the: TAB/CAC 12/10/24 PC BCC

Change(s) to be made:
[] Held no date specific
[] withdrawn
No change to meeting(s) 12/17/24 PC
[_] Amend Write-up
[[] Renotify
[ 1 Make a public hearing (Radius: )
Rescheduling
Other: Applicant needs to submit a revised justification letter and site plan.
[1 Additional fees — SAMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL FEES:
[ ] Refund
[]80%
[] 100% (please include justification for full refund below)
AMOUNT OF REFUNDS$:
Reason for Change: The applicant needs to indicate the setbacks for a proposed sign and
indicate if additional requests are needed in their justification letter.

Change initiated by: tpd Date: 11/18/24
Change authorized by: NM Date: 11/18/24
Change processed by: ds Date: 11/18/24
Distribution e-mail sent by: ds Date: 11/18/24
Follow up assigned to: Instructions:

Parcel Number(s): 176-04-501-012

Town Board(s): Spring Valley

Verified by: Date: Rev. 08/2024







01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0633-WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TR: yd

rd

USE PERMIT for a gasoline station. / \
DESIGN REVIEW for a convenience store with gasoline station wiltin an existing shopping
center on a portion of 19.33 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zon¢.

Generally located on the north side of Hacienda Avenue, a;;prf-bxin‘i‘_até‘& 280 foet east of Fort
Apache Road within Spring Valley. JI/im/kh (For possible aCtion) ~ \ '

— - —— — __/.,z.’_ A _,-'/—\T_' B,
Fa !

- — — ~, — ———— - e

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: A \ '
163-29-110-002 through 163-29-110-008; 1 63-39-21 0-004;\ 163-29-210-005; 163-29-210-007;
163-29-210-008; 163-29-210-010 through 163-29-210-013 A\
\ ™ .
LAND USE PLAN: . \ N\
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE!

USE PERMIT: A ' Y _. | e
Allow a gas station to b¢ 165 feet from any drea subjcct to Residential Adjacency where 200 feet

is required per Sectigf 30,0306,

BACKGROUNR:  \ / | ~
Project Description ’ 4
General Summary = 4
_Site Address: 5200 S. Fort Apachc Road
Site Acreag-\cf._ 19:33 portion
_Project Type: Convenience store with gasoline station
( Number of Stories: I\
RuildingJ leight (feet): 18.5 (convenience store)/18 (gas canopy)
Square Feet: 1,618 (convenience store)/4,934 (gas canopy)
Parking Requiycd/Provided: 11/12 (convenience store)/894/990 (shopping center)
\_ Sustainabiliyy Required/Provided: 7/7.5

o

e & & 6 & &

Site Plar

The plan deficts a proposed convenience store with gas station canopy located southwest of the
existing Walmart retail center. The location is east of an existing in-line retail building within the
same shopping center and accessible from an existing driveway on Hacienda Avenue. The
proposed retail building is located over 70 feet from Hacienda Avenue and the gas station
canopy is located 78 feet from Hacienda Avenue. The gas station canopy is setback
approximately 165 feet from the adjacent residential subdivision located on the south side of



Hacienda Avenue. Parking for the convenience store is provided on the east side of the building
in addition to the existing parking within the shopping center (990 spaces).

Landscaping 7N
The plan depicts parking lot landscaping added to the east side of the pro sed g§; station

canopy along with parking lot trees on the east side of the proposed onvenigfice store.
Additional site trees and shrubbery are provided on the north and south sid€s of the(convenience
store and a 20 foot wide landscape strip along Hacienda Avenue. / \

.'A.

Elevations /

The proposed convenience store building has an overall helz;,}ﬂ of \Tﬁ “/feet wnh arcthh@tural
materials including fiber cement finish to the lower portion of the ,p‘recast concretc\sﬂl abotg it,
different paint and parapet roof finishes painted in Walmp-ﬂ bran;J(ng cyro‘rs \\ /

The proposed gas station canopy has an overall helght\of 18 foer’ a.nd cﬂ’nsrsts of a pre—ﬁmshed
metal canopy in Walmart branding colors, with painted gay and blacymetal posts.

Floor Plans / N \ \

The plan depicts a 1,515 square foot rCtanl convcﬁuence store consmmg, of sales floor area,
equipment and storage areas, and walk-in coolc,(\ The crhi\nce m\m the p’ist side of the building.

Applicant’s Justification \ “‘\ N

The apphcant indicates that tl,u_p@poscd locatloﬁ of the ¢ asolmc ‘station canopy and fuel pumps
are located in an area that will ot Impat,t the reszdmtml/subdmsmn to the west. The site
includes a 20 foot wideAandscape bufter along Hacx;:»fiéa Avenue and then the street width which
includes a detached/sidewalK and ldndscaping arda and screen wall, which provides ample

amount of space bétweezr’our p;’OJect And subcﬁvxsxou)

/.

/ \ S

Prior Land Use Rt:cLuests - o _\\J B B R -

Application | Request g G / Action Date
Nun}b’/r -\\ | \ \t{_ - - | |
\Pﬁ\-900934 17 \{a ic shadé\ structure for online order p1ck-up Approved | September |

if . N | parkihg space$ _ | bvyZA 2017
VS-(‘?74—03 N\ V*k -ated, md’abandoned patent ecasements Approved | July ]
v byPC 2003 |

Y — I—

1 R-O72‘i 02 1 [ Deérgn on Review for 3 pad sites along Fort Apache Approved | July
Rofad within the previously approved shopping by BCC | 2002

\V denter I |
ZC- N_\IB—O 1/ Reclassified to C-1 & C-2 zoning for shopping | Approved | November
. / | center S by BCC |2001

,/.

\/
Surroundmg Land Use _ S
Planned Land Use Category Zonmg District | Existing Land Use
1 | _ | (Overlay) . _
 North, East ‘ Corridor Mixed-use CG Shopping center
& West - —




Surrounding Land Use o -
Planned Land Use Category ' Zoning District Existing Land Use
. B | {Overlay)
South M:d-mtenszty Suburban  RS3.3 Remden‘aal

| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) |

— ——————%

S— - — ——

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consxsten!,fu lih the Masmr Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

7
.

Analysis /

Comprehensive Plannmg ¢

A special use permit is considered on a case by case b: pns in c/gmsxd :rétion of the smndard< for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in @ subst: h\mal 4r ungue adverse ‘cifect on
adjacent properties, character of the nelghborhoed, traffie” condifions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other malters affectipg the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by pubhc imaprovements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden

Staff finds that although the gas station is 16\Ieet from the residencesto the south, where 200
feet is required per Code, the proposed das sta\mu is phySL.., ly Buiféred by Hacienda Avenue.
Staff finds that the gas station should pnse minimd! impact o~ -the surrounding neighborhood
since it is within an existing shepping cenier whith currently ip¢ludes restaurants buildings with
drive-thru lanes and addl/uﬁnal in-line retail buildings. Sfa {1 sdpports this request.

Desicn Review
Development of iie subj¢ ct prmwerty is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and\j s harmopjdus and co:‘rryuL‘g ¢ with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others arch:tectuPll and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appemance, and 3T site accszcs and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
road\ym s or newhbor}mod traf f‘n. -

, {’ﬂa proposed buzldmg:. have a snmiar contemporary architectural style with the existing anchor
" tenant within the Sho;'-pmg centér. Prior land use request (DR-0728-02) within the shopping
\center was conditioned to provide additional architectural details to add decorative features
{columns; accent tiles, ¢tc.) to proposed structures. With the addition of the architectural details
staff could suppdrt the/design of the gas station canopy. However, staff is unable to support the
location of the gas station canopy; therefore, staff is unable to support this request.

Staff R om dation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A
e Provide decorative features (columns, accent tiles, veneer stone, etc.) at the buse of the
gasoline canopy posts to match the exterior of the convenience store. Y,
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued /\yﬁhout approval ofa
Certificate of Compliance. <

s Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval dafe the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with‘@pprovahof an eX‘lgnsion of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations’ ﬁ\gﬁa\gm{rram denial Ot added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of tim¢ may be denied if\the projéct has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion \i"i.;hin the time
specified; changes to the approved project will yéquire # new and use application:“and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuxing corfipliante w:i,m all condﬁipﬁs and

L "

deadlines. 7
/
(\f

Public Works - Development Review -~
o Traffic study and compliance. / D \

\\\ N\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (€ WRD). \

e Applicant is advised that a Point\of C&Nﬁon (POC) requést has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.coin and reference POC Tracking
#0497-2024 to obtain-your POC exhibit; ard that{low contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may regdire another POC analysis. Ve

TAB/CAC: /S ) \

APPROVALS:/ < / /[ \

PROTESTS: s NH
\ /

APPLICANT: WAL-MARTREAS-EST/(E BUSINESS TRUST
CONTACT: “MICNAEL NASLAND, NASLAND ENGINEERING, 4740 RUFFNER
SJREET, SAN DIEGO, CA 9211

/ \__\ /

\ ¢ y
\ N\ _.-‘/



Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form t.«;
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-29-210-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 5200 S FORT APACHE RD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89148

a property is currently fully developed with a Walmart Supercenter and parking field. The new Walmart Gas Station Is propesed on the
laxisting asphalt pad site just southwast of the store. The Gas Station will provide a 40-foot by 119-foot canopy, eight fuel pumps and a 1,618
lsquare fool service station; ane ADA stall and eleven standard stalls will also be providad. There are existing utilities running throughout the
isite fimiting the need to disturb the public right-of-way. The service siation will connect to an existing 2" water stub, 4" sewer stub and
lexisting slorm drain inlel all within the property; a new transformer is also proposed to service the project.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust

ADDRESS: 2001 SE 10th Street
city: Bentonville STATE: AR ZiP CODE: 7218
TELEPHONE: 479-721-4527  CELL , eMAIL: frank.rojas@walmart.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION ({must match ooline record}
Name: WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST
ADDRESS: 2001 SE 10th Street

ciTy: Bentonville _ STATE: AR__ ZIPCODE: 7276 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 479-721-4527  CELL EMAIL: frankrojss@waimart com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

Name: Michael Nasland

ADDRESS: 4740 Ruffner Street

ciry: San Diego STATE: CA__ ZIP CODE: 221! REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 858-292-7770  CELL 208-91804707  EMAIL; mengnastand.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {l am, We ars) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this appiication under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complate and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or ils designee, o enter the premises and to install

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
—
i@%’/ Trowle Coj oo o 30 (2024

—
Progerty Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Dato

DEPARTRAENT USE ONUA
AC [ ar [ er []euon []sw 1 uc [ ws
[JADR [Jav [ ra [] sc e Vs [«

[] 46 [5] OR [] Puo D soR [] ™ [ we OTHER

arpucationstsy (JC = 24- 0633 \CEPTED J_U-D ’

prmeetinG pare O | / (o) 7/2 ©02sS ‘lll_ ,»1*13_;/2.4
$ (Sco=

LOCATION Spring\fa\le‘y are | Z-l (O/ 2'02'4
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Wal-Mart Shopping Center
Sec Tropicana Avenue/Fort Apache Road-Phase 1
Parcels (APNs):
163-29-210-004 Proposed development subject parcet
163-29-110-002, 003, 004, 005, 006, 007, 008
163-29-210-005, 007, 008, 010,011,012, 013



@- n | i 0 {858) 292-7770

" Nasland

f;g i a S a m - 4740 Ruffner Street
\ San Diego, CA 92111

1
nasland.com

MEMORANDUM
October 30, 2024
NE No. 322-160.2
To: Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

From: Michael Nasland, PE

RE: Justification Letter Regarding Application for
Design Review and Special Use Permit for
The property located at 5200 S Fort Apache Rd (Subject Parcel APN 163-29-210-004)
APN 163-29-110-002, 003, 004, 005, 006, 007, 008
APN 163-29-210-005, 007, 008, 010, 011, 012, 013

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is written on behalf of the applicant, Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust, and shall serve as
the required justification letter for the Design Review and Special Use Permit for a new Walmart Gas
Station on the property.

The property is located near the southwest corner of W Hacienda Ave and S Forte Apache Rd at 5200
Fort Apache Rd, Las Vegas, NV 89148 {APN 163-29-210-004); the other APNs listed above are not a part.
The subject property lies within the Planned Land Use “Corridor Mixed-Use {CM)”, Zoning Classification
“Commercial General (CG)”, Land Use Plan Area “Spring Valley” Community District 2.

This Land Use Application is requesting a Design Review and Special Use Permit for a new Gas Station in
a CG zone in conjunction with an existing shopping center (west of Walmart Supercenter). Based on
Table 30.03-1, Gas Stations are Permitted with Conditions within CG zones. Those Conditions are
canopies and fuel pumps shall be 30 feet from the right-of-way line on any section line street and 20
feet from the right-of-way line on any non-section line street. Also, in the Urban Area, canopies and fuel
pumps shall not be within 200 feet of any area subject to Section 30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.

The property is currently fully developed with a Walmart Supercenter and parking field. The new
Walmart Gas Station is proposed on the existing empty paved section just southwest of the store. The
Gas Station will provide a 41'-0” by 120°-4” canopy {4,934 S.F.), eight fuel pumps and a 1,618 square foot
service building {approximately 53'-10” by 32°-10"); one ADA stall and eleven standard stalls will also be
provided. There are existing utilities running throughout the site limiting the need to disturb the public
right-of-way. The service building will connect to an existing 2” water stub, 4” sewer stub,
communication line and existing storm drain inlet all within the property; a new transformer is also
proposed to service the project.

Civil Engineering Consulting Land Planning



San Diego, CA 82111
nasland.com

k i 0 {858} 292-7770
‘ N a 5 I a n d 4740 Ruffner Street

This project complies with Section 30.03.06 for Gas Stations as follows:

1. Canopies and fuel pumps shall be 30 feet from the right-of-way line on any section line street
and 20 feet from the right-of-way line on any non-section line street.

a. The proposed canopy and fuel pumps are setback 78 feet along W Hacienda Ave. This is
over the requirement.

2. Inthe Urban Area, canopies and fuel pumps shall not be within 200 feet of any area subject to
section 30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.

a. The proposed canopy and fuel pumps are setback approximately 165 feet from the
adjacent residential subdivision south of the property. This is under the 200 feet
requirement; however, we’re requesting a Special Use Permit for being under the
required setback distance. It's our understanding that the fuel station will not impact
the adjacent subdivision since it’s separated by W Hacienda Ave, which is a 4-lane road
with a middle turn lane, in addition to being protected by a 6ft-8ft CMU wall along the
entire subdivision property line. Also, by providing a 20 ft landscape buffer and setting
the canopy back from the property line more than double the requirement we’li be
providing ample amount of space between our project and the subdivision.

This project also complies with Table 30.04-2 and 30.04-8 for Gas Stations as follows:

1. Vehicle Parking: 1 per 250 of indoor area
a. The service building is 1,618 sf which requires 6.47, or 7, parking spaces. The project will
provide 12 parking spaces.
2. Bicycle Parking: 10,000 sf and under: 4 spaces minimum
a. 2 racks, 4 short-term bicycle parking spaces are provided outdoors within 100 feet of
the service building.

The existing Walmart Supercenter has 990 parking spaces with a parking ratio of 4.43/1,000 sf. The
required parking for this site is only 4.00/1,000 sf (1 per 250 SF) which would be 894 parking spaces.
With the addition of the gas station the Walmart Supercenter parking ratio will be reduced to
4.26/1,000 which is 953 parking spaces. Non-residential development shall not exceed the minimum
parking requirements of Table 30.04-2 by more than 15%; Walmart will still maintain this with the
addition of the gas station.

Since the gas station is providing less than 100 parking spaces, EV Charging requirements are not
applicable based on Table 30.04-5. Existing monument/pylon signage upgrades and/or new signage is
not proposed with this review. The existing landscaping onsite was analyzed and additional landscaping,
where necessary, is proposed to be re-installed throughout the property; also, new landscaping will be
in accordance with Title 30 and the SNWA/SNRPC Regional Plant List.

Per Title 30 and the site falling into Residential Adjacency Four-Sided Architecture is needed. Four-Sided
Architecture refers to buildings having architectural features on all sides of the building. The proposed
building more than meets these requirements. Around the whole building a fiber cement finish is added
to the lower portion with a precast concrete sill above it. The sides and back of the building have

Civil Engineering Consulting Land Planning
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architectural features with different paint finishes and roof elevations. With these elements the building
more than meets the requirements for Four-Sided Architecture per Title 30.

The addition of a new gas station can be effectively managed to ensure minimal impact on adjacent
properties while enhancing the overall character of the community. Through careful planning and
design, we aim to create a facility that integrates seamlessly into the surrounding development.

Actions to Minimize Negative Impacts
1. Buffer Zones and Landscaping:

o lLandscape Barriers: We will establish landscaped buffer zones with trees, shrubs, and
native plants to create a visual barrier and reduce noise pollution. These green spaces
will enhance aesthetics and only provide plants on the SNWA/SNRPC Regional Plant List.

o Screening Fences: Where necessary, we will install fence enclosures and parapets that
align with community standards to further shield adjacent properties from the gas
station's equipment.

2. Controlled Access:

o Traffic Flow Management: The project will utilize existing entry and exits that minimizes
disruption on local roads and directs traffic away from residential areas. Clear signage
and striping will guide drivers, ensuring smooth access and egress.

3. Sustainable Practices:

> Environmental Considerations: The gas station will adhere to stringent environmental
standards to manage runoff and prevent contamination. This includes using existing
storm drain facilities onsite and maintaining proper drainage systems efficiently.

o Energy Efficiency: Implementing energy-efficient lighting will not only lower the
facility’s carbon footprint but also mitigate any concerns about energy consumption and
pollution. Also, all of the service station windows and doors will be underneath a 4’ wide
canopy.

Design Compatibility with Community Character
1. Architectural Aesthetics:

o Community-Inspired Design: The gas station's architecture will reflect the local style,
incorporating elements such as brick, a flat roof, and colors that are consistent with the

Civil Engineering Consulting Land Planning
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4740 Ruffner Street
existing Walmart Supercenter which satisfies the Four-Sided Architecture requirement
due to Residential Adjacency per 30.04.05 G.

o Scale and Proportion: We will ensure that the building’s height and canopy are in
compliance with Title 30, avoiding overwhelming the streetscape by providing larger
setbacks from the right-of-way.

2. Collaboration with Community:

o Community Input: We will actively engage with Clark County, community members and
local organizations throughout the planning process, seeking input on design and
operational aspects to ensure alignment with community values and needs are met.

By implementing these strategies, the new gas station will not only minimize any potential negative
impacts on adjacent properties but also enhance the character of the community and existing
development. Our commitment to thoughtful design and sustainable practices ensures that the gas
station will harmoniously coexist with its surroundings, benefiting both residents and customers alike.

Sincerely,

— _...:_ PN
e

-

Michael Nasland, PE

Civil Engineering Consulting Land Planning



01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING .
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
UC-24-0641-B33 RENAISSANCE WEST, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a kennel in conjunction with an existing shoppmg cun‘ter on‘a poruon of
16.43 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. p

Generally located on the west side of Decatur Boulevard and tne nwrth 31de or I‘ lammun Road
within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/kh (For possible action) 2 )

— — — — == N

—_— - - _ -

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-13-801-001 (portion) AN

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXL D-U**L

BACKGROUND:
Project Description o

General Summary S/ -
o Site Address: 4001 S. Decatur Boulevard, Smes 18 through 21

Site Acreage! 16. 43ptn )

Project Type: Kefinel /

Square Feet: 7,425 (stiites 18 throu_ W2\ 164 959 (shopping center)
Parkmg Retmued/Provxdud 373/833

'\

Sx&}}’[an g

The plans depict a pfoposcd kennc] in 4 suites within an existing shopping center. Access to the
Site is from Flamingo\ Road and Decatur Boulevard. The proposed use will be in Suites 18
. through 21. Adequate parking As provided with the site as 373 spaces are required, and 833
“spaces ar¢ provided. Th¢ subject suites are located on the west side of the parcel, approximately
70 feet from the residential uses to the west.

Landscapl_n_g :
No addftiﬁlal laydscaping is proposed or required.

Elevations\
The photos depict an existing single-story shopping center with a brown earth tone, stucco

exterior, and a flat roof.



Floor Plan

The proposed plan will have 31 standard boarding kennels, 4 luxury kennels, a puppy training
area, and a dog training area. There will be several bathrooms, offices, a groomm& room, a
breakroom, a mud room, and a storage room.

Applicant’s Justification /

The applicant states that they would like to operate a kennel that offm‘s overmght boarding
services to customers. All dogs will be boarded separately unless, they are from the same
household and the owner requests that they be housed together. The ﬂpphcgm\ will comply with
all applicable regulations pertaining to Chapter 10.30 - Munn}um\ ‘\}tgpdards\{or Pro#‘c‘ssmnal
Animal Care Facilities. All dogs will be provided with adequate food, water, and electricity to
ensure proper health. The facility will be cleaned regularly)ﬁnd/w ff member wﬂl\be avaxi‘able

for supervision of the animals at all times. # \ \
/ < P N
Prior Land Use Requests \ v ./
Application | Request ¥ A Action ' Date ‘
' Number _ b, .
UC-19-0650 Major training facxhty (Syhool\? Massage) \ Approvcd October ‘
O\ Tm PC 2019
'DR-0476-16 | ATM with a drive-thru \ = X } ,prmved September
I AN \/IbyBCC | 2016 |
DR-0895-15 | Restaurant with a dnve-thru \/ > Approved | February |
— /" ./ _|eyBCC |2016
DR-0169-15 Restaumnt thh a dn mve—thru S . Approved | May
( by BCC | 2015
UC-0499-12 \Lafor trunmg ﬂacxhti (cosmttolog\ school) \ Approved October
. S |byPC 2012
UC-1284-01 | Irammg *u/n "“‘“Hf Approved i November |
_ ' ‘bvPC 2001

Surrﬁundmg Lam{ ¢q \

it Planned Lz’md ‘L se Catégory Zoning District | Existing Land Use

__ 4\ /| (Overlay) ]

North Mnd-Ihtensﬁy \ Stburban | RS5.2 & CP Smgle—famﬂy residential & |

' \Neighborhood fupto 8dwac) | | commercial complex |
I \outh I omdor‘ Mixed-Use CG | Commercial complex, restaurant,

o N, | & gasoline station

East | Comy Compact \fmghborhoo& (up to | RS5.2, RMB32, | Manufactured home park, multi-
.t du/wj & Corridor Mixed- | RM18, & CG family residential complex, single-

L se family residential, & shoppmg
o center
West Compact Neighborhood (up to R.MIS | Multi-family residential complex

| 18 dufac) B ] ) ]




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning : ;
A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consxderatwn of the »tandards for

approval, Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or findue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic c:mdmo:w, parkmf; public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affpétmsﬁ the’public health) safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by pubhc zm;g:ovements, faclhtaex and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. / _
,/ A
The proposed kennel is compatible with the existing uﬁ’es in Ihv.. shgppmg etnter Staff {inds that
this request will not have a negative impact on the surruundmg drea. THe use will be within an
existing shopping center that provades adequate parking\The busing$s is currently licensed for
retail of pet related products and is awaiting approval of this use permit to offer boarding
services. Therefore, the request aligns with’ Polivy. 5.5.3 whith seeks (o encourage the retention
of established local businesses in unmwrporated Chack County. The ajpyplicant is not proposing
any changes to the exterior or the bmldmg and there vw\be ny outdetr use for the proposed
kennels, limiting any potential impacts ta the rksnlentlal ust to lh(., Avest. Therefore, staff can

support the request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval. ;

If this request is Approvdil the Board and/or ( o:nmrﬁsmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated m the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PREI. AMINARY. ST A;I“F CO\DITIO‘?‘.'

S omprehem:ve Plannm;,
' { Applic: ot is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
sommende or the apphcanon will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of

titne; a sybstantjal change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
co:kt'ktiz s to ail extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
. not menc<d or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
\ specified; ¢hanges to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
e apyl{cant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deddhines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Nocomment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /"
» Applicant is advised that the property is alrcady connected to the CCW)U ) sewersystem,
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the fuw’re thcn ‘additional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. /
TAB/CAC: OO
APPROVAI‘S: ./'," '\\\ '\‘\/- i \
PROTESTS: /
4 \ \

APPLICANT: ANGELA PATTON s
CONTACT: ANGELA PATTON, ZENITH K9, 591\6 MID{)y/RO(/SR STREET, WORTH

LAS VEGAS, NV 89081
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Dotusign Envelope ID: 9FB326EC-4CAA-41A2-AFD1-2B13DBE005FE

Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form g

163-13-801-001

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS 4001 § Decalur Blvd Sunte 18, Las Vegas NV 89103 / Flammqo & Decatur

name: B33 Renaissance West LLC
| ADDRESs: 601 Union Street, Suite 1115

'cm;,Seatﬂe ] , STATE: WA ZIP CODE: %8to1
TELEPHONE: 206-538-0083 CELL EMAIL: prop.renaissance@bridge33capital.com

"INFORMATION (must mateh anline recotd)

NAME: Ange!a Patton
ADDRESS: 5916 Middle Rock Street

ciry: North Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89081 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 323-810-5664 _ EMAIL: info@zenithks.com

'CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

Dooelo. BMaN
ADURESSA rﬁan my (\A\G’ ’P\I‘J(‘\‘L\ 5‘3((?

o PDocdn Las Veans ___ STATE: \\2 ZIPCODE: _A903) REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: < CELLAIA FI1DSolel] EMAIL _inSh@zentnhg. coon

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all:
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {i, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Pianning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
. any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed:application.

DocuSigned by:
%ﬂ, _ Alexander Banchero _ e
P : ignature)* ‘ Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: ’
| [ ar [ er I uc 0 ws
c

DA&R 'D AV 0 ra  [Jsc [ e [ vs

[ D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D wC OTHER
appucaTion# (s UG~ 34 - ob Ul acceprepsy _ Tole v ( ﬁ)tl)
remeerncoae 1 /T 38 DATE /775y
BCCMEETINGDATE "~~~ FEES __,.._*_ﬁ } 000. 00—

oare_ )% Yo /oy

TAB/CACLOCATION _Sprios. )

02/05/2024




September 4, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 1% Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re: lustification Letter — Special Use Permit to Allow Overnight on-Premises Dog Boarding

4001 S. Decatur Blvd Suite 18-21 (parcel: 163-13-801-001)

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of the applicant, Zenith K9 respectfully requests a special use permit to allow on-
premises overnight dog boarding per section 30.03.04A.12. Zenith K9 looks forward to providing
overnight dog boarding to the community and surrounding areas of the premises stated above. Dogs will
be boarded in five-foot-by-five-foot kennels, with the option of upgrading to a larger, twelve-foot by
five-foot kennel space. All dogs will be housed separately except for dogs who live in the same
household, per the owner's request.

Zenith K9 will comply with Municipal Ordinance Chapter Ten with a particular interest in staying
in compliance with Chapter 10.30 Minimum Standards for Professional Animal Care Facilities. Zenith K9
will ensure that the building will remain clean and that animals are protected from injury. Furthermore,
Zenith K9 will be certain that animals cannot escape and restrict the access of other, outside animals. All
dogs boarded with Zenith K9 will be provided electricity and access to potable water. Zenith K9 will
ensure thorough cleaning and maintain cleanliness standards within the premises and maintain the
highest standards of animal care. Zenith K9 will also provide a person to be onsite with the animals at all
times including overnight supervision.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Angela Patton

Owner of Zenith K9

Pt S 0b U\



01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET H

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0648-LAS VEGAS SPORTS CORPORATION:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Westwind Road locited between
Desert Inn Road and Pioneer Avenue within Spring Valley (descnpuun on :ﬁle) 11} ‘lmfkh (For
possible action) S

RELATED INFORMATION: o -/

APN: < /
163-13-104-006 A\

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - RANCH ESTATE N,HGI iT‘.‘rQRHOOD tUP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: ™ N

Project Description \ N\

The plan depicts the vacation and abandomnent of ;he westerl\, o) feet of Westwind Road. The
applicant is proposing to develop-a table teinis revfeation. center. The applicant is requesting the
vacation and abandonmynt of the' nght-oi-way to mou Afor the development of detached

sidewalk along Wesmmd Road

Prior Land Use,l{eques(s .,-.L _/ - o -

Application chnest T A Action | Date
‘Number | b | ]
UC—23 0018 anan: recrean\onél muhty Hable tennis club) Approved | September
N byPC | 2023
/,(/ 1248-03 Rechssfﬁed 1. 6 acres to CRT zoning 1o convert a Approved | October
A /N \ smgle-dmn‘t{_x res;\j.mce into an office and office center | by BCC | 2003
‘ v expn'eti 4 e - - ]

‘}urroundmu ’Lapd Us¢

| Plansed Lwd Use Category | Zoning District ‘ Existing Land Use
N\ | (Overlay) ) - -
' North Ranch I state Ne1ghborhood | RS20 | Undeveloped
| (up 16 2 du/ac)

' South TRénch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single-family residential

' & East | (up to 2 du/ac) | |

"West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 & RS20 | Undeveloped &  single-
| (upto2duw/ac) (NPO-RNP) | family residential




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number | - B |
UC-24-0647 | A use permit for a private recreational facility (table tennis club)/)r’fth hyaiver
of development standards in conjunction with a design review isa copwpanion _

| item on this agenda. - ) : P |

7 c
rd N\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets thg foals a,sr&\_purposé‘s. of Title

J,/ \ \
Analysis / 7z A ‘-\\
Public Works - Development Review / /S N\ N //
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way fdr detaclicd gicéwal/ks. \/
Staff Recommendation | /
Approval. o \

v \\‘x, ‘.\\‘ I‘\
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commi\?xign finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated E?_ the Mabter Plan, Title/30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. Y N\

\ ",
>
\l /'

\ /

PRELIMINARY STAFF _(}GNM_:E'IONS'{ R N S
Comprehensive Planping |
o Satisfy utilijy compenies’ requjrements. |
o Applicanyis adviSed within 2/vears from thg/approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded I the Offife of the Couaty\Récorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension’ of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regutations may warra it denial-or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may_be \denied if\the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completioh within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
_résponsible for'ensixing coripliance with all conditions and deadlines.
\Public Works - Developmen{ Review
\ e The instaflation jof detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of
\_ excess right-offway and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streeﬂi'ghts,/aﬁd traffic control devices;
e ‘Vacation 1 be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

R\:vis/' egal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

\ F
\ \

Building Department - Addressing
¢ No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

amended. A

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
s No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: LEISU 4
CONTACT: CAIXIA GONG, LAS VEGAS SPORT% COR))O R. \,Htm 5825 \\ DESLRT

INN ROAD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-13-104-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: W Desert Inn Rd & Westwind Rd

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Request for site plan revisions and building layout.

PROPERTY OWNER INFCRMATION

name: Las Vegas Sports Corporation
ADDRESS: 5260 S Decatur BLVD, Suite 2

crry: Las Vegas STATEE NV____ Z1p CODE: &me
TELEPHONE: 702-518-5868 _ ceuL EMAIL: lishitabletennisclub@yahoo.com

i ; APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)
nNamME: Las Vegas Sporis Corporation
ADDRESS: 5260 S Decatur BLVD, Suite 2
cny: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: #9118 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-518-5868  cCru EMAIL- Eshitabletennisclub@yshoo.com

]
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record}

Name: LEI SU
ADDRESs: 3651 LINDELL ROAD, SUITE D1078

city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 7022329816  CELL 7022329816 EMAIL: LEISUARCH@GMAIL COM

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner{s) of secord on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to inifiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained herein are In all respects true and correct 1o the best of
my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on sakl property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

//IM}' Las Vogas Sparts Cotporation (Cabdia Gong) 8/12/2024
Proparty Owner ¥y Property Owner {Print) ‘Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ ar []er [Jruop [1sn 0 uc 7 ws

L]ac
[ ADR [ av q ra [ sc ¢ Vs [z

[] AG [] OR ] PUD [T SOR [] ™ [] we OTHER
aveiications(s) V4. :,-;2-:0- €1¢ ACCEPTEDBY D_D___.Jgf A

PC MEETING DATE  ___ >C_ L DATE / L/ _/_3/ 202 ¥

BCC MEETING DATE __0 / Z_Qg/ 202 ¢ ‘ FEES ﬂ— J200

TAB/CAC LOCATION 5’ ﬁ/‘z}’g V@//El‘/ DATE / l//é/ 2004




4276 Spring Mountain Rd. #200
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Tel: (702) 827-1414

Fax: (702) 827-1413

10/23/2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Tel: (702) 455-4314

RE: Request for Right of Way Vacation for APN 163-13-104-006
Dear Sir or Madam,

Please accept this justification letter as a request to vacate west 5' of the existing Right
of Way in Westwind Road. The vacation is needed in anticipation for a proposed
development with detached sidewalk. Along with this letter, the following items will be
included as part of the vacation package:

Application

Assessor’s parcel map

Deed

Disclosure Form

Legal Description (existing and proposed vacation)
Site Plan

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please don't hesitate to
contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

£

Chi-Ying Seto, P.E.
Principal Engineer

vo- Ut

_(6%%



01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0647-LAS VEGAS SPORTS CORPORATION:

_/

USE PERMIT for a recreational facility (table tennis).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified dm eway demgn standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed private recreational facility in a:t RS20, tReszdentml Smgle»
Family 20) Zone on 1.55 acres in an RS20 (Residential Smgle-Fa;rf‘ 1% ”’U ) ,/ one.' 3

Generally located on the south side of Desert Inn Road Lmd the %est ;1de of We\m ind Rvad

within Spring Valley. JJ/lm/kh (For possible action) yd /\
B IR AN A
RELATED INFORMATION: - N -

163-13-104-006

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STA\‘DAR Q§-\ N
1. a. Reduce the minimum depan ure dr?tauee from the ‘mtersectxon of Desert Inn Road

and Westwind Read to 28 feet wher¢ 190 feet is tie standard per Section 30.04.08
and Uniforrfi ‘Standard Dramng 222.1 (an (85% reduction).

b. Reduce the throat depth for a \drivews? along Westwind Road to 14 feet where a
xmmmum 0/25 feet is heqmred per Sectwn 30.04.08 Uniform Standard Drawing
232 1(@a 44% rc;mctmn) /

N v —~
v 4 ~.

LAND USE PLA\
SPRING V. XLLEY {\ \NCHT STATE Nl 'GHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

B L\.( }\GROUND‘ :

Project.Des mptmn \

" General Summbary

\e Site Address: 5825 [Jesert Inn Road

. Site Aureage: 1.55

\Project Type! Privale recreational facility

Number of Storie€: 1
Building Heigtit (feet): 28
Squait Feet: 5,980
ParkingRequired/Provided: 12/12
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7

Site History & Request
The site had been developed as a single-family residence that was demolished in 2019 and is

now vacant. A use permit for a 4,960 private recreational facility (table tennis) was approved by




action of UC-23-0018. The site has been redesigned to move the recreational facility (table
tennis) building to the north portion of the site and take access to Westwind Road. The southern
portion of the site is to remain undeveloped at this time and possibly be subdividgi.for future
residences (MSM-24-600100). P

Site Plan 7

The plan depicts the proposed building and development located at the pOrtheast émer of the
site. Access to the site is from Westwind Road and is set back 76 feet (ffont). The building is set
back 15.5 feet from Desert Inn Road (street side), and 30 feet from the easi(tear) property line
(APN 163-13-104-005). A 35 foot wide commercial driveway is'provided 29 feet from'\Desert
Inn Road. There are 12 parking spaces provided where 12 parkihg spages are requ\rrpd locafhzgl on
the east side of the building. The trash enclosure is located’north of the driveway and set ?ck
over 200 feet from the south property line. There is an ;(dmtin dttac/béi\s\_idewalk altpg DeSert
Inn Road and the northeastern portion of Westwind Road. The Gxisifig attached sidewalis are to
remain, with a proposed detached sidewalk to be installed south of the proposed driveway, along

the southeastern portion of the site, adjacent to Westwind Road.

Landscaping k“\\_

The plan depicts existing 6 foot high wiills along tht-south an\ west property lines adjacent to
existing residences., There is a 10 foot wide landscape stﬁp\}ocatad adjacent to Desert Inn Road,
and a 15 foot wide landscape strip is adjadent to\%ﬂwind Road nfn;}h‘ of the proposed driveway,
along with a 15 foot wide landscape strip With a t\etaéhed sidewalk located south of the proposed
driveway. Trees are located on-bath sides of the detached sidewalk area. Parking lot landscaping
is provided and includes Xlulga Acicia treds. Located dlong the west property line adjacent to
APN 163-13-104-005, there is a propysed 8 foot high decorative block wall and a 15 foot wide
landscape strip with2 rows’ of rees. Twenty\feet Sn“krth of the proposed building, there is an 8
foot high screen Wall biecting the parcel frdm the”southerly undeveloped portion of the site

along with a 15 foot wide lendscape §_t?1“ﬁ“withﬁ ;;nf's of trees (Mulga Acacia).

Elevations e Y 4

The phin depicts a_proposed récreational building with a modem design that includes a mid-
ceptury modem slic}qd roof entry\feature that has an overall height of 28 feet. The body of the

Jildingfias a flat rool\ witk parape? walls to screen roof mounted mechanical equipment with an

¢ overalf height of 20 feet\ The frorit (east) of the building includes a storefront entry and windows.

\The north elevalion (Desert Tnn Road) includes recessed walls and windows. There are no
windows O the south ar;'d west elevation. All elevations include decorative enhancements, which
include but are 1ot limjted to recessed walls with awnings 3 feet to 6 feet wide to creatc shaded
walk\ways, pop-out cglumns, painted stucco accent features in tones of beige and desert tan with
gray accents, and jrfetal canopies.

Floor P}ans
The plan depicts a 5,980 square foot open floor plan for 6 tables for table tennis. The remainder

of the building includes restrooms, storage, and an office.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed use was previously approved, and the site has been
redesigned per prior recommendation. The site will be divided into 3 parcels in the future with
the proposed use located at the northeast corner of the site. The driveway has beer moved from
Desert Inn Road to Westwind Road to relieve the blocking of traffic along Desest'Inn Road.

Prior Land Use Requests - 7 \
Application | Request 4 Action | \ Date
Number S AL AN

UC-23-0018 | Private recreational facility (table tennis club) ~ \ '} Approved | September

7 P byPC \[2023 \

Reclassified 1.6 acres to CRT zoning 1oconver a | Approved October,

| ZC-1248-03 o Conver a |
single-family residence into an office’ and Gffice ] by BCC | 2003
| | center - expired - N /12 |
SurroundingLandUse i B
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District\ | Existing Land Use
I _ /(Overly) NN
'North | Ranch Estate Neighborhoofl RS20 ™ \| Undevcloped

(wpto2dwac) N\ N N N i
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood\ RS20 [NPO-RNP)- | Single-family residential
& East | (upto2dwac) \ N\ -/ > -
West | Ranch Estate Neighbarhood RS20 & ~RS207 Undeveloped &  single-
| (upto2du/ac)” (NPO-RNPf | family residential

- —eeee

Related Applicatiofis  ~ ) /]
Application | Request, /[

—

Number v ~V -
VS-24-0648 | A request to vacate and abandon the west 5 feet of Westwind Road is a
_——| companion item on thisagénda. -

SFANDARDS FOR'APRROVAL;
_The apyflicant shall derponsirate thdt the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
\_is in compliance with Tijle 30\

Analysis \

Comprehensiy¢ Plansing

Use Permit /

A special use perfit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval.\ Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, chatacter of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.



The proposed recreational facility as a special use is an allowable request in a residential zoning
district that, if approved, will be constructed to commercial standards per building Codes. The
adjoining properties to the east, south, and west are all developed as single-family residences on
half acre minimum lots. Except at the corners of the arterial streets and 2 converted fesidences on
the north side of Desert Inn Road, the developed properties along Desert Inn Road from Jones
Boulevard to Decatur Boulevard are developed with residential uses(there afe a few
undeveloped parcels). The redesign of the site has placed the proposed us¢Aarther atay from the
existing residential uses to the south, and the potential for future resideritial developrhent on the
southerly portion of the site will provide additional buffer for the interided use For thesé reasons,
staff has no objection to the proposed use. However, since staff i$ :kyi“ggﬂ’portihg the w\aiyer of
development standards request and design review, staff recom/ménds/ denial of this Yequest.
Waiver of Development Standards / S /",\w.\ \ /
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establigh that tli proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: I the usdf§) of wie area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse mannef; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residipg in, ﬁ;_orking in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially “detrimental No the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by(‘and will ndt create m\m\ undue\ burden on, any public
. s

improvements, facilities, or services. N .y \

Design Review \/ N

Development of the subject property is revipwed to‘determnine ifA1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmefious and compatible with detelopfment in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics 4nd others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appqm‘-ance;diﬁ"ﬁ) sitc;' access\and ci'ri:ulation do not negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood traffic. /

The property was oxiginally approved for the intended use as a recreational facility (table tennis)
under the previous Title 30 stdndards. The froposed development has updated the site moving
the use to the riortheast coren of the sife. The current Title 30 standards require additional
copsideration for survouhding usés and buffering. The structure meets the intent of the current
Title 30-Codes and i3 cotpplementary to the existing residential uses and meets all building
” develdpment standards) Hoevef, since staff cannot recommend approval of the waiver of

‘development standards i‘ielatiﬁ;_/to the modified driveway design standards, staff cannot support

the designx\iiew_'.
Publc Worky - Development Review

Waiver of Developfient Standards #1a

Staff cannot support the reduction of the departure distance on Westwind Road. Staff has
concerns WisH the traffic coming off of Desert Inn Road as well as the residential traffic to the
south being in conflict with movements from the commercial driveways on Westwind Road.
Lastly, the reduction is self-imposed as the applicant is creating the problem with the way they
are designing the parcel. Additional parcels to the south could accommodate the site allowing for

an increase in departure distance.




Waiver of Development Standards #1b

Staff finds the reduced throat depth for the commercial driveway on Westwind Road will result
in the stacking of vehicles in the right-of-way. The parking stalls adjacent to the eommercial
driveway will increase the chance of collisions from vehicles backing out and vehicles entenng

the site. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds {h it ths. ap phcahon 1s consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pian, Tire 30, and/ or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
» Expunge UC-23-0018; ~
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or husmess llcenx shall nnt be 1ssuxd without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. ™
e Applicant is advised within 2 \ears qrﬁm the aﬁprova} date the application must
commence or the application will expire Lmlt st extended With approval of an extension of
time; a substantial chamge.] n circurnstances or resulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an ¢xfension of\ime; the extensiorf of tifme may be denied if the project has
not commenoed or there has bd-m no substaniial work towards completion within the time
specified; ciafmges 6 the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the apphcant is \olelv respnnmble for enstiring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

“\

Public Works - Devdopmen( Review _

e Drainage study and compliance;

/s Traffic study and vompliance;

o The mbtallanon of detachud sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary <asements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic
cuntrol dévices. j

Fire Prevention Bureau

o\ Applicant is“advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

‘umended,

Clark Cowity Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
s Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0443-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: LEISU
CONTACT: CAIXIA GONG, LAS VEGAS SPORTS CORPORATION, /5825 W/ DESERT

INN ROAD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146 7 %
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P oy Department of Comprehensive Planning

n%f’ Application Form Z -

ASSESSOR PARCEL #i(s): 163-13-104-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: W DesertInn Rd & Westwind Rd
I ALY DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Request for site plan revisions and building layout.

PROPERTY OWNER INFCRIMATION

NAME: Las Vegés Sports Corpnraﬁ_on
ADDRESS: 5260 S Decatur BLVD, Suite 2
cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE- #9118

TELEPHONE: 702-518-5868 v EMAIL: lishitabletennisclub@yahoo.com

'APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

Name: Las Vegas Sports Corporation

ADDRESS: 5260 S Decatur BLVD, Suite 2

cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV/__ 2P CODE: 29118 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-518-5868 ceir EMAIL: lishitablotennisclub@yahoo.com

name: LEISU , .
ADDREss: 3651 LINDELL ROAD, SUITE D1078

crry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIPCODE: 83103 REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 7022329816 CELL 7022329816 EMAIL: LEISUARCH@GMAIL.COM

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).
{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {§ am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
: plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
. any required signs on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

{ o Las Vegas Sparts Corporafion (Calia Gong) anzznze
| Proparty Owner ] Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[ac ] ar []er [Jroop  [7sn uc ws
[Jaor [Jav [ ra [ sc [ dvs . D=z
[] AG [X] OR [] PO [ SDR [] ™ [] we OTHER
§APm.nr:pmr.w,‘;(s} UQ:H”: 0 5,?7 ACCEPTED BY DQ __2_6_/‘_557
PCMEETING DATE  __ )_C e DATE ! / . 2024
sccmeev oate 0| L 0_5/ 202¢ FEES 7 50

Ta/cactocation __5/ring Va {ley oarz_{2/] o/2102t




DATE: 10/21/2024

Justification Letter — Design Review, Use Permit, Waiver of Development Standards
Reference: Table Tennis Recreation Center @ 5825 W Desert Inn Road

Project No.: 22150

APR 24-100522

APN: 161-13-104-006

To whom it may concern,

Please be advised this office represents Las Vegas Sports Corporation, the property owners
in the above-referenced matter (hereinafier the “Applicant”). The Applicant is proposing a table
tennis facility on the site, generally located west of Westwind Road and south of Desert Inn Road
in Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as APN: 161-13-104-006 (the “Site). The Site
is currently zoned as RS20 and Planned Land Use as Ranch Estate Neighborhood. The Applicant
is now required to submit for a Design Review for a recreation center project.

This property was approved for a recreation center in RS20 by UC-23-0018. Here request
to expunge of UC-23-0018.

The property is to be divided into three lots for future development and sale. Per the
suggestion in the design review in UC-23-0018, the proposed Recreation Center building is
relocated to the northeasterly portion of the site to provide greater relief from the proposed
development on the surrounding neighboring properties. The property entrance driveway is moved
from Desert Inn Rd (arterial road) to Westwind Rd (local street) to relieve the blocking of traffic
at Desert Inn Rd. A minor subdivision map will be submitted to create additional lots.

Design Review — Recreation Center Building

The proposed building is one story with a combination of flat roof and sloped roof at the
entrance area. The horizontal bands extend 3 to 6 feet from the building to create shaded walkways,
enhancing sustainability and architectural articulation. There are no windows at the south and west
sides to save energy. Architectural articulation will be achieved through pop-out columns and
recognizable changes in surface colors.

All designs are via the Clark County Unified Development Code, below are summaries of
the design:

1. The project is a recreational facility built on the RS20.

2. The building size is 5,908 square feet.

3. The landscape along the south and west property lines of the recreation facility lot are 15
feet with double trees buffer per adopted Title 30.

4. The property entrance is located on the Westwind Road to relieve the blocking traffic at
the Desert Inn Rd.

5. 12 parking spaces are shown per Table 30.04-2 Minimum Required Parking: 2 per court.

Uc_quoéfﬂ



6. The property is planned to be divided into 3 lots. The other two lots on the south total
40,043 square feet are for future development. Minimum lot size and access will meet
codes.

7. Mechanical equipment will be screened on the roof by a parapet wall.

Sustainability

The Site meets 7 of the 7 sustainability points required for non-residential developments
per Section 30.04.05(). The following sustainability measures will be taken:

Provide 95% or more of plants have low or very low water needs (1 point)
Orient plan materials south and west sides of the building (1/2 point)
Provide shades/awning over 50% of south/west windows and doors. Add 1 point
for each additional 25% (2 point)

o Provide shaded walkways at least 60% of all building facades adjacent to or facing
streets, drive aisles, and gathering and parking areas, each additional 10% provided
(2 point)
Provide floor to ceiling height of 11 feet on all floors (1/2 point)
Provide floor to low-emissivity glass on all south and west facing windows (1/2
point)

o Shade with awning or portico or other device (1/2 point).

Waivers of Development Standards

1. Reduced departure distance to 28°-9” where 190 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Drawing 222.1.

2. Reduce throat depth to Westwind Rd to 14’-9” where 25-feet is required per
Uniform Standard Drawn 222.1.

We appreciate your plan reviewing. If you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

-
PO

LS Architectural, LLC
702-232-9816
Email: leisuarch@gmail.com

L 4-06%7






